

ABSTRACT

Police – Buildings - Announcements made by the Hon'ble Chief Minister – Construction of exclusive Police Canteen for the Chennai City Police at Egmore – Administrative and Financial sanction - Orders – Issued.

Home (Police X) Department

G.O.Ms.No.692

Dated 13.09.2013

Read:-

From the Director General of Police, Letter Rc.No.2600/Buildings I(1)/2013, dated 10.05.2013

ORDER:-

During the Conference of Collectors and Police Officers held from 17.12.2012 to 19.12.2012, the Hon'ble Chief Minister, among others, has made the following announcement:-

247 "Exclusive Police Canteen will be constructed for the Chennai City Police at Egmore"

- 2. The Director General of Police has sent the proposal for construction of Police Canteen for the Chennai City Police at Egmore in which he has stated that based on the announcement made by the Hon'ble Chief Minister, Police Canteens were formed at certain places and at present articles are being sold by the Regimental Center, Avadi, through Mobile Canteen in the Police Quarters of Chennai City to the tune of Rs.15.00 lakhs per month. There are 22000 Police Personnel including officers working in Chennai City and construction of an exclusive dry canteen for Chennai City Police is essential.
- 3. The Director General of Police has also stated that the Chief Engineer, Tamil Nadu Police Housing Corporation Limited, Chennai has reported that it is feasible to construct the Dry Canteen near administrative building of Armed Reserve at Pudupet in Chennai City after dismantling of Deputy Commissioner of Police, Armed Reserve Office. The Tamil Nadu Police Housing Corporation Limited, Chennai has prepared the plan and rough cost estimate for Rs.115.44 lakhs.

The estimate has been prepared as per the Public Works Department plinth area rates for the year 2012-13. Necessary over head charges and escalation charges at 12.5% for the financial year 2013-2014 are also included. The plan and rough cost estimate are duly countersigned by the Director General of Police.

- 4. The Director General of Police has, therefore, requested the Government to accord administrative and financial sanction for a sum of Rs.115.44 lakhs (Rupees One Crore fifteen Lakhs and forty four thousand only) for the construction of exclusive dry Police Canteen for the Chennai City Police at Egmore.
- 5. The Government have examined the above proposal of Director General of Police and decided to accept it with revised cost estimate. Accordingly, the Government accord Administrative and Financial Sanction for a sum of Rs.64,24,077/-(Rupees Sixty Four lakhs Twenty Four Thousand and Seventy Seven only) for the construction of exclusive dry Police Canteen for the Chennai City Police at Egmore as detailed below:-

S.No	Particulars	Amount Rs.
	Building cost and other provisions	4495385.67
	Provision towards revision of SR @ 12.5%	561923.21
	Sub Total -I	5057308.88
Add:-		
	Labour charges Fund 0.30%	15171.93
	Unforseen items @ 2.5%	126432.72
	Supervision charges @ 7.5%	379298.17
	Price adjustment clause at 5%	252865.41
Add:-	Sub Total II	5831077.14
	Foundation stone and Inaugural function	13000.00
	Advertisement Charges	50000.00
	Provision for Metro water/payment to local body TNEB etc	500000.00
	Structural design and consultancy charges	30000.00
	Total	6424077.14
	Rounded off to	64,24,077 /-

6. The expenditure sanctioned in para.5 above shall be debited under the following head of account:-

"4055-00-Capital Outlay on Police – 211 – Police Housing – I Non Plan – AK – Payment to Tamil Nadu Police Housing Corporation for construction works controlled by Director General of Police – 16 – Major Works" (DPC 4055-00-211-AK-1607)

7. The amount sanctioned in para.5 above will be drawn by Director General of Police on the basis of progress of work and Utilisation Certificate submitted to Director General of Police by Tamil Nadu Police Housing Corporation Limited and should be contra credited into Personal Deposit Account of Tamil Nadu Police Housing Corporation Limited in the following Head of Account:-

"K-Deposits and Advances (b) Deposit not bearing Interest – 8443 00 Civil Deposits – 800 Other Deposits – BL – Deposits of Tamil Nadu Police Housing Corporation"

(DPC 8443 00 800 BL 000A) (Receipts) (DPC 8443 00 800 BL 0000) (Outgoings)

by means of Cheque in favour of Personal Deposit Account of Tamil Nadu Police Housing Corporation Limited.

- 8. The Government direct that the work of construction be entrusted to Tamil Nadu Police Housing Corporation Limited. The Chairman and Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Police Housing Corporation Limited is directed to ensure that the construction work is completed within the sanctioned amount or tendered value of work whichever is less.
- 9. The expenditure sanctioned in para.5 above shall constitute an item of "New Instrument Service". The approval of the Legislature shall be obtained in due course. Pending approval of the Legislature, the expenditure will be initially met by sanction of an advance from the Contingency Fund, orders regarding which the Government in Finance (BG.I) Department will issue. The Director General of Police is directed to send necessary proposals to Government in Finance (BG.I) Department, in the prescribed format along with a copy of this order for sanction of an advance required for the current year from Contingency Fund.

- 10. The Director General of Police is also directed to send a draft explanatory note, indicating the total cost of the scheme, the cost that would be required for the implementation during the financial year etc. to Government in Finance (Home I) Department for inclusion of the expenditure in the Revised Estimates / Final Modified Appropriation for bringing it to the notice of the Legislature in due course.
- 11. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its U.O.No.49911/Home I/2013-1, dated 13.09.2013 with Additional Sanction Ledger No.1195 (One Thousand One Hundred and Ninety Five).

(By Order of the Governor)

Niranjan Mardi Principal Secretary to Government

To

The Director General of Police, Chennai-4.

The Chairman & Managing Director,

Tamil Nadu Police Housing Corporation Limited, Chennai-10

The Commissioner of Police, Chennai-220.

The Accountant General, Chennai-18

The Pay and Accounts Officer (East), Chennai-8

The Pay and Accounts Officer (South), Chennai-35

Copy to:

Office of the Chief Minister, Chennai-9

The Finance (Home I /BG-I / BG-II) Department, Chennai-9

Stock File / Spear Copies

// Forwarded / By Order //

Section Officer